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SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: May I bow whether it is a fact that a large Dumber of mines from which ore is supplied to the MMTC in Orissa were kept closed recently
-may be they are still kept closed-by the mille-owners on the around that they would Dot sell more ore to the MMTO unless they were aiven a higher price, for it, as recommended by the wage board for the iron ore mille-workers recently? The Wage Board ~ ~ '"- IT ;--
haa said that unless MMTC pays a higher ~  .... {! : ~ ~  ~~
price to the mine-owners for their ore, they ~ ~ 'liT ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
wiD Dot be ~ to pay higher wages to the ~ r ~ m cri< 'n:: ~ ~
workers. Is it a fact that the mine-owners , closed down theh mines in Barbi! n ~ I other areas, demandiDIJ a higher price for / / the iron ore? What is the present posi 1M/so AMIN CHANn PYAIlBLAL AND COMPANY lion? .283. SHRI ABDUL GHANI DAR:

MR. SPEAKER: The question is about export.

SHRI INDR.AJIT GUPTA: We cannot export if we cannot get the ore from the mines.

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
(SHRI DlNESH SINGH): This is aboul sbipme.nts from Paradip port. If the hon. member wants more details about this, we shaD certainly supply them to the House.

SHR.I INDR.AJIT GUPTA: Is the MMTC Retting the ore or not, because the milles are closed ?

SURI DINESH SINGH: They are get-
tiaa lIIe ore. My colleague just read out
!be exports that have already taken place.
At lome point, there may have been some dift\culty which the hon. member has pointed. As I have said, if he so desires, we sball collect the information and supply it.

SHRI S. C. SAMANTA: When the second mechanised berth at Paradip will be constructed, may I know whether it will be economical to export tbrough Parndip port or through Visakhapatnam ?

SHR.I DINESH SINGH: The export will be more economical from Paradip as soon as we bave the transport facilities and also the shipping facilities at Paradip.

~ am'f fqm ~  : ~
~ ~ ~  ~ ~

~ 1970 ~~ m ~

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DE-
VELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Mis. ADlin Chand Pyarelal and Company was blacklisted during the last five years and if su. how many times it was blacklisted:

(b) whether it is a fact tbat licence, were given to this concern even after it Wa' bllvklistcd;

t"l . if so, how many licences were given and ~ value of sueb licences; and

(d) the action taken against the oIIieers responsib1l> in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT & COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHR!
RAGHUNATII REDDI): (a> Messrs.
Amin Cband PYIU'elal and Company havr neitber been blacI.Jisted nor any licence issued to these by ~ Ministry of Industrial Development & ComPIlJlY Affairs duriq the last five years. Jnfo.mation from other Ministries/Departments J< being collected and will be laid on the Table of tbe House when complete.

(b) to (d). Do not arise as far as tbis Ministry is concerned. Information in res·
pect of otber Ministries/Departments is being conected and will be laid on the Table of tbe Houae when complete.

-t't atI!" 'flft m  : ro q.;jh:: ~
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SHRI TENNETI VISWANATHAM'
Sir. one part of the Government are not aWaTe of what is happening in another part of the same Government. The Iron and Steel Ministry blacklisted tbis company wbich is well known and it came in Parliament several times. The Minister now says that so far as they are concerned tbey consider Messrs. Amin Chand Pyarelal and Company as good, honest and cbaste and they are going to make enquiries into this question. Is the Minister aware that such answers will only lead to disregard of all respect for law end order 7

SHRI F. A. AHMED: What we have stated here is about a question which refers to the five year period. We bave said that. so far as our Ministry is concerned. neither bave we blacklisted this firm nor bave we given any licence to tbis firm. With regard to tbe other matters wbicb are a subject of inquiry by tbe Sarkar Committee and I bave no details. The details from other Ministries are being obtained and, if necessary. will be laid on the Table of the House.

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH: The
Minister's reply is not exhaustive in the sense that what he said was that neither ba>
tbe firm been blacklisted nor bas any IiceD-
ces been issued to that firm. But. at the same time. be said that no application has beeD made for obtainina Iicenoes from this Ministry. In that case, I would like to know from the Minister whether this firm has applied for any licence from any Minis-Iry? Also, when a finn is blacklisted. is Ihis fact not intimated to other Ministries?
If so, what is the position in tbis regard?

SHRI F. A. AHMED: These facts are communicated. So far as my Ministry is concerned. it i",ues licences only in respect of industrial undertaking. When this matter comes to us. we certainly take note of wbat information we get from other Ministries. So far as my MinistrY is concerned.
I have already stated that during the period of five years we have neither blacklisted nor issued any licence to MIs. Pyare1al &

Sons.
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MR. SPEAKER: Are there anv cases in the court?

SHRI F. A. AHMED: None, so far as my Ministry is concerned.

~~ ~  'flIT ~ mll" ~
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SHR! S. M. KRISHNA: I would like to huw from the hon. Minister that during Iho 1::.\ five years when this firm was black-Iisteu whether it had made any application for the grant of fresh licence to his Ministry.

SHR[ F. A. AHMED: Not during this period in so far as the items dealt with in my Ministry are concerned.

SHRI D. C. SHARMA: Messrs.
Aminchand Pyarelal have been with us for a very long time and I hope they will continue 10 be with us for a long time ~

I want to ask the hon. Minister eme question. Is he aware of the fact that Messrs.
Aminchand Pyarelal have been changing tbe n ~ or the firms very often, sometimes they have been trading under eme name ana sometimes n~ another eme 1
For instance, they had a firm in Jullundm.
Now thcv have closed that firm ill Jullundur aDd oPened another eme in another place in. a different name. In reply to this question the hon. Minister has said that they have issued no new import licence to tbem.

May I know whether the rn ~ is aware of the fact that no iIIQIOrt licence has been given to this firm which assumes many names after some time or other?

SHRI F. A. AHMED : The question referred only to the period of five years and is being collected from other ministries. As is there, Sir.

~ ~ '"'" : ~ czm: 0fT1'r
;m" lfTlf<'IT ~  lR'f ~ 3lTl:fT 'IT, ~ ~
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~  ~ ~ ~ 1!Ii
~  ~ ~ ~ ~ t-lTI1R 3lT'l ~
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SHRI HEM )lARVA: The hOD. Minister has just now said that Messrs Aminchand Peareyhll have neither been blacklisted nor IicencCl have beeD issued to this company. Is h. aware of the fact that Messrs AminchaNi PeareylaJ have been getting licences from other ministries in the same Government under false natDes or false pretexts; if h. is aware of that, what steps has he taken nr proposes to take to stop this nefarious artivity of this particular firm ?

SH.RI F. A. AHMED: J have said that I am not aware and, therefore, information is being collected frolll other ministries. As soon as that is avail9ble it will be laid on the Table of the HOUSe or I can pass it on to the hon. Memher.

SHRI D. N. TIWARY: Is there any machioery with the GovernmeDts to bow whether a firm has chanaed its name and whether licences han been given to that firm UDder that changed name?

SHRI F. A. AHMED: Either as toOIl as the matter is brought to our notice we make enquiries or verify when there is any suspiciOa of benami transaction and then only action is taken.

~~ ~  ~ ~ ~
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SHRI BUTA SINGH: Can the hon.
Minister tell this House as to how many allied or associate firms are there workin!!
with the Aminehand Peareylal group and whether Government contemplates to take any action at any time against all the allied or associate firms or only against Messrs Amincband Peareylal?

SHRI F. A. AHMED: If the hon.
Member's purpose is to get the list, I can place it on the Table of the House; it is a long list.

MR. SPEAKER: Next question. Shri
Shiva Chandra Jha .... Absent. Shri K. P.
Singh Deo .... Absent. Then, the next
question has been transferred. Shri Shri Gopal Saboo .. Absent. Shri Beni Shanker Sharma .. Absent. Shri Bedabrata Barua.

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: No,
Sir.

MR. SPEAKER: He is not asking it.
Shri Y. A. Prasad .. Absent.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: Shri Barua is there. Sir.

MR. SPEAKER: He is not asking it.

n~ fqT1:) ~  ~

~  ~ ;r@' ~ ~  tIl11: ~

~ ~ ~~  amT ~
~~ ;r@' ~ A ~~

MR. SPl:AKER: But has he no right to say that he is not asking it?

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: am asking the question, Sir.

MR. SPEAKER: Very well, that should be the spirit.

SHR! PILOO MODY: That is why they say that second thoughts are ~

SoVIET-AIDED PROJECTS ~
"286. SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA:

SHR! SHRI GOPAL SABOO:
SHR! BENI SHANKER
SHARMA:

SHRI Y. A. PRASAD:
SHRI R.  R. SINGH DEO:
SHRI RAM AVATAR SHASTRI :

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DE-
VELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether he had discussion. with Mr.
Kosygin during the latter's recent visit to India about the unsatisfactory working of some of the Soviet-aided projects and the problem of enormous idle capacity in some projects;

(b) whether the U.S.S.R. Prime Minister has agreed to go into this problem and advise the authorities on better utilization of capacity in Soviet-aided projects; and

(c) if so, the main features thereof and the agreement arrived at?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT & COMPANY AFFAIRS
(SHRI RAGHUNATH REDDl): (a).'o
(c). Discussions were held with the SovIet Authorities in Moscow in October, 1967 about the problems of the various Soviet assisted projects in India with particular reference to the idle capacity of the Heavy Machine Building Plant, Ranchi Qnd the Coal Mining Machinery Project. DurgapU1'.
The discussions with Mr. Kosygin were in the nature of follow-up of the discussions held in Moscow.

At the invitation of the Government of India, a team of Soviet experts has recently arrived to study in depth the problems of the two plants and formulate specific recommendations to improve productivity end to ensure better utilisation of capacity.

SHR! BED.t.BRATA BARUA: So far as the Soviet assistance is concerned, we

